
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 6th November 2014 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2015 (Pages 1 - 176) 
 
 Please note, the street lists are very long documents and are available online. In the 

interests of saving paper, they have not been appended to paper copies of the agenda for 
Members. If Members would like a paper copy of any or all of the wards, please telephone 
Democratic Services on 582170 and they will be printed for you.  

  
6. Member Development Update (Pages 177 - 183) 
 
7. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), Melanie Forrest, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Joan Jackson, Geoff Knight and Roger Sherlock 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson, Roger Dennison, Ian Pattison and Emma Smith. 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 21st January 2015.   

 



 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2015 

29 January 2015 
 

Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Committee Members to consider arrangements for determining the outcome of 
the review of polling districts and polling places in the Parliamentary Constituencies of 
Morecambe and Lunesdale and Lancaster and Fleetwood. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers whether it wishes to make any changes 

to polling districts or polling places in light of the responses received 
during the review, and to give reasons for its decision. 

 
(2) That the Committee authorises publication of the outcome of the review 

on the Council’s website.  
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Section 17 of the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 

introduced a duty on local authorities to carry out and complete a review of 
polling districts and polling places between 1 October 2013 and 31 January 
2015 and then in the period of 16 months beginning with 1 October of every 
fifth year after that. This ties in with fixed term Parliaments so that a review is 
completed before each Parliamentary election. 
 

1.2  For clarification, a “polling district” is defined as the geographical area 
created by sub-dividing a constituency/ward; a “polling place” is defined as a 
designated area for a polling district in which polling stations are located and 
a “polling station” is defined as the room in which polling takes place.  
 

1.3 On 17 December 2014, Council delegated consideration of the review to this 
specially convened meeting of Council Business Committee to comply with 
the legislative timetable. Council also delegated powers to this Committee to 
authorise publication of prescribed statutory information about the outcome of 
the review and resolved that Returning Officer, in consultation with the 
relevant ward Councillors, be authorised to make any necessary changes to 
polling places that may arise other than as part of a review. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2.0 Boundary Changes 
 
2.1 Since the last polling district review in 2011, the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England (LGBCE) has carried out a review of the City 
Council’s wards and changed the boundaries and names of some wards. 
There are some complex changes to parish wards too, as a consequence of 
the City ward changes. For example, the number of wards in Morecambe 
Town Council has increased from 6 to 11.  As a consequence of the 
boundary review, changes have been made to the polling districts. 

 
2.2 The electoral register on the new boundaries and the draft polling districts set 

out in this report was published in January 2015. Any amendments which are 
made as a result of this report will be reflected in the next publication. 

 
3.0 Consultation  
 
3.1 The consultation on the review of polling districts and polling places started 

on 8 August and the deadline for responses was 19 September. All 
Councillors were sent the pages relevant to their ward and, where there were 
changes as a result of the boundary review, the paperwork showed which 
roads, or parts of roads, would move in or out of their ward. Those schedules 
of streets have not been appended to this report again, in the interests of 
saving paper, but a paper copy is available for any Member on request from 
Democratic Services and they have all been published with the agenda 
online. 

 
3.2 Parish Council and Parish meeting clerks, the local County Councillors and 

the two local Members of Parliament were made aware of the review. 
 
3.3 A notice of the review was published on the Council’s website and at both 

Town Halls. 
 
4.0 Responses to the Consultation 
 
4.1 Four written consultation responses were received in time for the deadline 

and a late written response was received in December. All are appended to 
this report for Members’ information (Appendix A). The Elections Manager 
also spoke to two Bulk Ward Councillors. Some of the issues raised were with 
the boundary changes which were not the subject of the consultation, having 
already been determined by the order bringing the LGBCE’s 
recommendations into effect. However, the following issues were raised: 

 
• Regarding a polling station at Lancaster Royal Grammar School in John 

O’Gaunt ward, the respondent anticipated the new residents moving into 
The Residence would need a more accessible place to vote. Voters at 
The Residence will in fact vote in a polling station located in The Gregson 
on Moorgate, being part of Bulk ward. 

• A ward Councillor for Castle ward rightly noted that some properties were 
missing from the schedule of properties being transferred to Scotforth 
West ward and these have now been corrected. He also asked if the 
residents in Aldcliffe who will move from Castle ward to Scotforth West 
could continue to vote at the Boys and Girls Club. Unfortunately, this 
would entail creating a separate polling station for those few properties 
which is not feasible so the recommendation is that those residents vote 
at Lancaster Methodist Church with the other residents in their new polling 

Page 2



district. 
• In the same response, it was noted that Marsh Community Centre was a 

very busy station and would now have more voters added to the register 
as a result of the changes
[...]

 
Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek councillors’ views on member development for the remainder of the municipal 
year, and arrangements for the induction of new and returning councillors in summer 
2015, including a recommendation for enhanced training for members of the Licensing 
Act, Licensing Regulatory, Personnel and Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committees. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That members consider and comment on the outline plans for member 

development over the remainder of the municipal year and the induction 
programme which is set to follow the 2015 local elections. 

 
2. That Council be recommended to amend the terms of reference of the 

Licensing Act Committee, Licensing Regulatory Committee, Personnel 
Committee and Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee, in order 
to require all members and substitute members to undertake training on 
equalities and the relevant law and procedures that relate to their 
committee’s work.   Committee members would subsequently be 
required to undertake regular training on the relevant laws and 
procedures on at least an annual basis. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report is intended to provide members with a summary of member 

development events which have taken place since the previous report to 
Council Business Committee, together with details of the induction for new 
and returning councillors following the May 2015 local elections. 
 

1.2 It is anticipated that the frequency of member development events will 
decrease as we approach the end of the municipal year, when the focus will 
turn to preparations for the induction. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 177



 
 
 
2.0 Member Development Events, July 2014 – present day 
 
2.1 There has been a varied programme of events over the course of summer 

and autumn 2014, which are summarised in the table below: 
 
Event Date Attendance 
Licensing Regulatory 
Committee Training 

7th J
[...]
ch were not 
covered in 2011.   The current induction schedule for 2015, as yet incomplete, 
is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
3.3 As agreed by this committee in June 2014, a coach tour to highlight the 

district’s cultural assets, heritage, and sports facilities will be offered to 
members as part of the induction programme. 

 
3.4 Members may wish to consider the views of the Chief Executive, who has 

suggested that more substantial training should be offered to members 
appointed to the Licensing Act Committee, Licensing Regulatory Committee, 
Personnel Committee and the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee, 
in light of the significance of these committees’ work.   

 
3.5 Each committee deals with a broad range of important and legally complex 

issues, which require a strong working knowledge of members.  Amongst 
other things, the Licensing Act Committee discharges the functions of the 
council as a licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Regulatory Committee issues and enforces hackney carriage and private hire 
licenses, Personnel Committee takes decisions about employee 
appointments, appeals and requests, whilst the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee (PHRC) determines applications for planning 
permission. 

 
3.6 Currently, members of each licensing committee and PHRC are required to 

undertake training on the relevant laws and procedures of those committees, 
whilst members of the Licensing Regulatory Committee and Personnel 
Committee have to attend an equalities training session.      

 
3.7 The recommendation is that members and substitute members of all four 

committees should be required to attend equalities training and a session on 
the relevant laws and procedures relating to their committee.   Committee 
members and substitutes would subsequently be required to attend regular 
training on relevant laws and procedures on at least an annual basis. 

 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 Members are encouraged to give any suggestions for member training over 

the remainder of the municipal year, guidance on the forthcoming induction 
programme, and consideration to the recommendation for more substantial 
training in connection with the Licensing Act Committee, Licensing Regulatory 
Committee, Personnel Committee and Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 179



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There is a current spend of £1,300 against the Revised budget of £2,100 for Member 
Training in 2014/15. The Proposed 2015/16 budget is £5,100 to allow for the fact that 2015 
is an election year and it is expected that all training requirements will be met from within this 
budget allocation. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None. 
 
Information Services: 
None. 
 
Property: 
None. 
 
Open Spaces: 
None. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

Contact Officer: Peter Baines 
Telephone:  01524 582074 
E-mail: pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 180



Appendix 1 
 
 

Induction Schedule 2011 
 

  May 2011 
 

 
Date  

 
Time 

  
Event 

 
Location 

Tues 10th May 10.00 -12.00pm Signing Declaration session 
 

LTH 

 
  “       “     

2.00 - 4.00pm Signing Declaration session 
 

LTH 

  
   “      “ 

5.00 – 7.45 pm Induction Evening 
 

LTH 

Wed 11th May 10.00 -12.00pm 
 

Signing Declaration session 
 

MTH 

 
   “        “ 

2.00 - 4.00pm Signing Declaration session 
 

MTH 

Thurs 12th May 11.00 – 2.00pm 
 

Induction Day 
 

MTH 

 
    “       “ 

4.00-6.00pm Signing Declaration session 
 

LTH 

Mon 1
[...]
onduct Training LTH  
 

          “ 4pm  Mock Council (speaking at Council) MTH  
 

          “ 6:30pm BUSINESS COUNCIL MTH 
 

Thurs 28th May 6:10pm Equalities Training  LTH  
 

 
June 2015 
 

Mon 1st June 10am Equalities Training LTH 
  

Mon 1st June 6:10pm Planning Committee Training LTH  
 

Tues 2nd June  10:00am Planning Committee Training MTH  
 

Wed 3rd June  2:00pm Equalities Training MTH  
 

Wed 3rd June 6:10 Code of Conduct for Parish Cllrs LTH  
 

Thurs 4th June 10am Licensing Reg Committee Training LTH  

Page 183



 
Fri 5th June 10am Code of Conduct for Parish Cllrs LTH  

 
Tues 9th June 10am Finance & Treasury Management LTH  

 
Thurs 11th June 5pm Standards Committee Training LTH 

 
Fri 12th June 10am Coach Tour  

 
Tues 16th June  6pm Finance & Treasury Management LTH   

 
Thurs 18th Jun 10am Licensing Act Committee Training LTH  

 
 
July 2015 
 

Tues 1st July  5pm Personnel Committee Training LTH 
 

Thurs 2nd July 2pm Civil Contingencies MTH 
 

“ 6pm Civil Contingencies LTH 
 

 
 
 

Page 184


	Agenda
	5 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2015
	Appendix A Consultation responses.pdf
	Appendix B Proposals
	Bare.doc
	Bolton and Slyne.doc
	Bulk.doc
	Carnforth and Millhead.doc
	Castle.doc
	Ellel.doc
	Halton with Aughton.doc
	Harbour.doc
	Heysham Central.doc
	Heysham North.doc
	Heysham South.doc
	John O Gaunt.doc
	Kellet.doc
	Lower Lune Valley.doc
	Marsh.doc
	Overton.doc
	Poulton.doc
	Scotforth East.doc
	Scotforth West.doc
	Silverdale.doc
	Skerton East.doc
	Skerton West.doc
	Torrisholme.doc
	University and Scotforth Rural.doc
	Upper Lune Valley.doc
	Warton.doc
	Westgate.doc

	6 Member Development Update



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  29TH JANUARY 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Joan Jackson and Geoff Knight 
   
 Apologies for Absence: 
 Councillor Roger Sherlock 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
 Debbie Chambers Democratic Services Manager 
 Lisa Vines Elections Manager 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
17 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.  
  

 
18 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  

 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

 
With the Committee’s agreement, the Chairman brought item 6, Member Development 
Update, forward on the agenda. 
 
 

20 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
  

The Committee considered a report about recent member development activities, the 
induction programme for new and returning councillors after the local elections, and 
proposals to introduce annual mandatory training for members of the Licensing Act, 
Licensing Regulatory, Personnel, and Planning and Highways Regulatory Committees. 
 
In the course of discussion, members suggested a number of amendments and 
additions to the provisional induction programme, and considered the merits of annual 
training for members of the Licensing Act, Licensing Regulatory, Personnel, and 
Planning and Highways Regulatory Committees.  On balance, it was felt that one 
mandatory training session would be sufficient, followed by further mandatory sessions 
on an ad hoc basis, covering any significant changes to procedure or relevant 
legislation.   The additional sessions would be scheduled as determined by the relevant 
Chief Officer for each Committee. 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 29TH JANUARY 2015 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That an evening session for signing the declaration of office be added to the 

induction programme, dependant on officer availability; 
 

(2) That training on the protocol for member/officer relations and delegated 
decisions be incorporated into the induction programme for new and returning 
councillors following the local elections; 

 
(3) That Council be recommended to amend the terms of reference of the Licensing 

Act Committee, Licensing Regulatory Committee, Personnel Committee and 
Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee, in order to require all members 
and substitute members to: 
 
i. undertake mandatory training on equalities and the relevant law and 

procedures which relate to their Committee’s work.   
 

ii. undertake further mandatory training, on an ad hoc basis, when there are 
changes to procedure or relevant legislation that are deemed significant by 
the relevant Chief Officer for each Committee. 

  
 

21 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2015  
 
 The Committee considered a recent review of polling districts and polling places in the 

parliamentary constituencies of Morecambe and Lunesdale, and Lancaster and 
Fleetwood. 
 
It was noted that all local authorities had to complete a review of polling districts and 
polling places between 1st October 2013 and 31st January 2015, and that Council had 
delegated the authority to publish the outcome of Lancaster City Council’s review to this 
Committee.    
 
In the course of debate, a member suggested that Heysham Library be assessed for 
suitability as a polling place for electors living on the coastal side of Heysham Road in 
Heysham Central ward, this being more convenient than Heysham Mossgate School on 
the other side of the road. 
 
In addition, members discussed voting arrangements in the Bulk ward, and it was 
suggested that electors in Bulk A would benefit from an additional polling station, and 
that electors in parts of Bulk C could share the polling station at Lancaster Royal 
Grammar School with electors from the John O’Gaunt ward.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That authority be granted to publish the outcome of the Review of Polling 

Districts and Polling Places on the Lancaster City Council website; 
 

(2) That officers be requested to raise the suggested amendments to arrangements 
in Heysham Central and Bulk wards with the Returning Officer. 

  
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 29TH JANUARY 2015 
 

 
22 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 There were no appointments to committees or changes to membership.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


